### FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Nov 17 - Thu, Nov 23

### **PART ONE**

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

\*\*\* NO RECORDS FOUND \*\*\*

# PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

# FLETCHER, JOHN F

# ARGENTA, IL

**YOB 1961** 

**Haw** on 10/28/2023

FINED: \$1,000

### LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Upon receipt of a report dated 6 November 2023 from the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory that blood specimen #138998, dated 28 October 2023, from the horse Big Flicka revealed the presence of Flunixin at a concentration of 269.1 +/-37.7 ng/ml. The permissible threshold level is under 5.0 ng/ml in serum. The stewards conducted a hearing on 16 November 2023 at Hawthorne Racecourse. After considering evidence, and the testimony of Trainer Fletcher, the stewards find trainer John Fletcher in violation of IRB rule 603.60 a) 3) and the Trainer Responsibility rule and hereby assess him a civil penalty of \$1000.

### LA MONTAGNE, KATHLEEN

CHESTERFIELD, NJ

**YOB 1951** 

**PcD** on 6/26/2023

FINED: \$500

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

#### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA CODE 7-203.22, 401.3(a)(b) Sample #405214F collected from horse #4 PORTULACA after Race 7 on 6/26/2023 at Pocono Downs was found to contain Minoxidil. This is in violation of PA medication rules. After waiving the right to appeal, Kathleen LaMontagne is fined \$500. PORTULACA finished 1st and has been disqualified. There is a loss of purse of \$7,500.00. Mitigating factors were considered in the determination of this ruling. Fine must be paid and purse money returned within 10 days of this ruling.

LAIL, THOMAS O

SWEDESBORO, NJ

**YOB 1961** 

**Fhld** on 4/1/2022

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 7 DAYS, 1/5/2024 THRU 1/11/2024

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE** 

An administrative hearing was conducted on January 12,2023 to accept evidence and testimony relating to the positive post-race analysis of the horse "Goinroundncircles" which competed in the 10th race on April 1,2022 at Freehold Raceway. As a result of the administrative hearing, the Board of Judges has determined that: New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee, Thomas Lail was the programmed trainer of the horse "Goinroundncircles" when it competed in the 10th race at Freehold Raceway on Friday, April 1,2022; The horse "Goinroundncircles" finished 2nd in the 10th race on April 1,2022; Following its performance in the 10th race at Freehold Raceway on April 1, 2022, the horse "Goinroundncircles" was selected to submit blood and urine samples for analysis; The urine sample collected from the horse "Goinroundncircles" on April 1,2022 identified the presence of the prohibited substance Oxymorphone at a level of 6.0ng/mL; The presence of Oxymorphone in the horse "Goinroundncircles" on April 1,2022 is in direct violation of NJRC rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1; As a trainer licensed by the NJRC, Mr. Lail: is the absolute insurer of and responsible for the condition of a horse within his care and custody; shall not enter or start a horse that has in its body any drug or substance foreign to the natural horse; has the duty to be familiar with medication rules of the Commission and with any drug or substance foreign the natural horse administered to said horse at his direction or while in his custody and care; Mr. Lail is in violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d). Having considered the mitigating factors surrounding the post-race positive test of the horse "Goinroundncircles," Mr. Lail is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of seven (7) days. The said suspension shall begin Friday, January 5,2024 through and including Thursday, January 11,2024 inclusive. Mr. Lail is also fined the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. Paymen

LILJENDAHL, REIJO T

HEBY

**YOB 1955** 

**PcD** on 9/12/2023

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

11/16/2023

### FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA TITLE 7-203.11(e) Reijo T Liljendahl has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 2023. Mr. Liljendahl is fined \$50 and as of 11/16/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will remain under full suspension until the fine is paid and licensing requirements are met.

LISI, NANCY K Wdstk on 10/28/2023 **ALEXANDRIA, VA** 

**YOB 1955** 

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Nancy Lisi, for being the trainer of record on sample #E604110 taken from DANISH DILIGENCE in the 6th race on October 28th, 2023 at Shenandoah Downs, was found to contain the drug Pregabalin (Lyrica). Due to potential mitigating circumstances, Lisi must only return all purse monies. DANISH DILIGENCE is disqualified, finishing 1st and placed 7th. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. 11VAC10-180-60-4.

LUTHER, TODD A MVR on 5/6/2023

# **COMMERCIAL POINT, OH**

**YOB 1985** 

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 15 DAYS, 11/25/2023 THRU 12/9/2023 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(1,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #915194 was tested by the Ohio Dept. of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Prednisolone, a Class 4 drug, at a concentration of 3.46 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the Regulatory threshold of 1 nanogram per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. Blood sample #915194 was provided by #6 Rose Run Yolanda, who finished 1st in race 2 on 5/6/23 at Miami Valley Raceway, and was trained by Mr. Luther. Mr. Luther requested a split sample that came back at 17.8 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, and DNA that proved a match. A hearing was conducted at Scioto Downs on 8/22/23 and Mr. Luther was given a \$1000 fine and a 15 day full suspension (08/30/23-09/13/23), which will be reduced to a 7 day full suspension (08/30/23-09/05/23) if not appealed. #6 finished 1st, is disqualified and placed 7th, and the purse (\$27,500) is to be returned and redistributed. Both the fine and purse are due within 10 days of this ruling. During his suspension, Mr. Luther is denied access to all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC, and all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Luther may only be transferred by the judges or the OSRC. Mr. Luther has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. This is Mr. Luther's second medication violation in the last 365 days. Status as of 11/23/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Luther has chosen to drop his appeal of ruling 23-SCD-180. Mr. Luther will serve a 15 day full suspension (11/25/23) thru 12/09/23) and pay a \$1000 fine. The purse winnings of \$27,500 must be returned and made available for redistribution to Miami Valley Raceway by December 5th 2023. The fine must be paid to the OSRC also by December 5th 2023. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Luther may only be transferred by the judges at Dayton Raceway or the OSRC. During his suspension, Mr. Luther is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC.

MCCOWN, CAMERON L

OSTRANDER, OH

**YOB 1988** 

**DTN** on 11/18/2023

FINED: \$500

### OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

OSRC 3769-17-29-A(7). After the conclusion of race 14 on 11/18/23 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. McCown used offensive and profane language towards another driver. Mr. McCown is fined \$1000, or \$500 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. McCown has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

MIMS, JERRY

**VARDAMAN, MS** 

**YOB 1951** 

**Haw** on 10/29/2023

FINED: \$500

### LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Upon receipt of a report dated 6 November 2023 from the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory that blood specimen #139614, dated 29 October 2023, from the horse Sudden Approach revealed the presence of Flunixin at a concentration of 15.9 +/-2.2 ng/ml. The

permissible threshold level is under 5.0 ng/ml in serum. The stewards conducted a hearing on 16 November 2023 at Hawthorne Racecourse. After considering evidence, mitigating circumstances and the testimony of Trainer Mims, the stewards find trainer Jerry Mims in violation of IRB rule 603.60 a) 3) and the Trainer Responsibility rule and hereby assess him a civil penalty of \$500.

Haw on 10/29/2023

### LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

On 6 November 2023, the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory reported to the IRB that serum sample #139614 (Sudden Approach) dated 29 October 2023, from Hawthorne Racecourse revealed the presence of Flunixin at a concentration of 15.9 +/-2.2 ng/mL. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 d), the purse money earned by Sudden Approach is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the remaining horses according to their order of finish in the 5th race on 29 October 2023 as follows: Sudden Approach 3rd pl unplaced; Teetter Trotter 4th pl 3rd; Mr Red Hunter 5th pl 4th; She Pirate 6th pl 5th

PELLING, JACK W

**CREAM RIDGE, NJ** 

**YOB 1995** 

**Fhld** on 9/17/2022

FINED: \$2,000

FULL - 180 DAYS, 12/1/2023 THRU 5/28/2024

# CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

An administrative hearing was conducted on January 19,2023 to accept evidence and testimony relating to an incident that you were involved in, following the 11th race on Saturday, September 17, 2022, at Freehold Raceway. As a result of the administrative hearing, the Board of Judges has determined that: New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee, Jack Pelling was the programmed driver of the horse "Magazine Theme" when it competed in the 11th race at Freehold Raceway on Saturday, September 17,2022; Following the performance in the 11th race at Freehold Raceway on September 17, 2022, Mr. Pelling did strike the horse "Magazine Theme" with his driving whip while exiting the racetrack and did drive the horse into the exterior wall of the detention building creating a dangerous situation for the horses and licensees in the paddock area, as well as, disturbing the peace. Mr. Pelling failed to conduct himself in a professional and forthright manner following the 11th race and has taken no responsibility or accountability for his actions; Also, while in the detention barn, following race 11 on September 17,2022 at Freehold Raceway, numerous marks were observed on the rear of the horse "Magazine Theme." Mr. Pelling is in violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-20.15(a)(b)1,6 Whipping rule N.J.A.C 13:71-7.29(a)9 Disturbing the peace N.J.A.C 13:71-7.29(a)13 Conduct detrimental to the sport Having considered aggravating factors and the severity of the incident on Saturday, September 17, 2022, Mr. Pelling is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days. The said suspension shall begin Friday, December 1,2023 through and including Tuesday, May 28, 2024. Mr. Pelling is also fined the sum of two thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars. Payment of the fine associated with this ruling

SCIARRINO, SALVATORE

BEAR, DE

**YOB 1963** 

PHL on 8/6/2023

FINED: \$2,500

FULL - 30 DAYS, 12/15/2023 THRU 1/13/2024

### CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

PA Code Title 7-205.456 185.16 Mr. Sciarrino gave his commission license to an unlicensed, possibly unlicensable, individual in order for that individual to gain access to the paddock at Harrah's Philadelphia on August 6, 2023. Mr. Sciarrino is fined \$2,500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and is issued a ninety (90) day full suspension (September 3, 2023 up to and including December 1, 2023). During the time of the suspension, Mr. Sciarrino is denied access and use of all areas under the jurisdiction of the PA State Horse Racing Commission(PSHRC). During the time of the suspension all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Sciarrino shall also be suspended until transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. Any owner or trainer transfers from Mr. Sciarrino must be approved by the PHRC Judges at Harrah's Philadelphia or the PSHRC. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

Status as of 11/22/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING # 23023C The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, has received written notification that Salvatore Sciarrino has withdrawn his appeal of the Harrah's Philadelphia Board of Judges Ruling No. 23112CD. In consideration of the withdrawal of his appeal, Ruling No. 23112CD is hereby modified as follows: Mr. Sciarrino shall serve a 30-day suspension beginning December 15, 2023 through and including January 13, 2024. The originally imposed \$2,500 fine is due no later than January 13, 2024. The appeal bond of \$750 shall be returned.

SULESKI, TED M Fhld on 5/20/2022

**MOUNT LAUREL, NJ** 

**YOB 1945** 

FINED: \$1,000 FULL - 7 DAYS, 1/5/2024 THRU 1/11/2024 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

An administrative hearing was conducted on January 12,2023 to accept evidence and testimony relating to the positive post-race analysis of the horse "Nine Ways," which competed in the 5th race on May 20,2022 at Freehold Raceway. As a result of the administrative hearing, the Board of Judges has determined that: New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee, Ted Suleski was the programmed trainer of the horse "Nine Ways" when it competed in the 5th race at Freehold Raceway on Friday, May 20,2022; The horse "Nine Ways" finished 2nd in the 5th race on May 20,2022; Following its performance in the 5th race at Freehold Raceway on May 20, 2022, the horse "Nine Ways" was selected to submit blood and urine samples for analysis. The urine sample collected from the horse "Nine Ways" on May 20,2022 identified the presence of the prohibited substance Oxymorphone at a level of 0.68ng/mL. The presence of Oxymorphone in the horse "Nine Ways" on May 20,2022 is in direct violation of NJRC rule N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1. As a trainer licensed by the NJRC, Mr. Suleski: is the absolute insurer of and responsible for the condition of a horse within his care and custody. shall not enter or start a horse that has in its body any drug or substance foreign to the natural horse; has the duty to be

familiar with medication rules of the Commission and with any drug or substance foreign the natural horse administered to said horse at his direction or while in his custody and care; Mr. Suleski is in violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d). Having considered the mitigating factors surrounding the post-race positive test of the horse "Nine Ways," Mr. Suleski is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of seven (7) days. The said suspension shall begin Friday, January 5,2024 through and including Thursday, January 11,2024 inclusive. Mr. Suleski is also fined the sum of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. Payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be re

### TURNER, STEVANNA E

ARGENTA, IL

**YOB 1956** 

Haw on 10/28/2023

### LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

On 6 November 2023, the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing Laboratory reported to the IRB that serum sample #138998 (Big Flicka) dated 28 October 2023, from Hawthorne Racecourse revealed the presence of Flunixin at a concentration of 269.1 +/- 37.7 ng/mL. Pursuant to IRB rule 603.140 d), the purse money earned by Big Flicka is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the remaining horses according to their order of finish in the 4th race on 28 October 2023 as follows: Big Flicka 4th pl unplaced; Fox Valley Reeva 5th pl 4th; Platinum Shark 6th pl 5th

### **URBANOWICZ, ANTHONY M**

**MR** on 10/23/2023

### POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

**YOB 1962** 

FINED: \$4,000

FULL - 120 DAYS, 2/21/2024 THRU 6/19/2024 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

### **POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Rule 4102.1, 4102.3(6), 4120.4, 4120.8 Anthony Urbanowicz as trainer of record for the horse "Fomor" winner of the 4th race on 10/23/2023 is hereby fined the sum of \$8,000.00 and suspended 240 days. Post-race analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive finding for COBALT at a level higher than the allowable threshold. "Fomor" is hereby disqualified and placed 8th. All purse monies paid must be returned and redistributed. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the suspension is hereby reduced to 120 days and the fine is reduced to \$4,000.00. The horse "Fomor" will be required to submit a negative sample for the above-mentioned substance before being allowed to participate in further racing. During the term of suspension, Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of and access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of participating in any racing in New York during the term of suspension without transfer to other licensee(s) approved by the Judges. (4th offense in this category in a 365-day period.)

**MR** on 10/26/2023

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 11/23/2023 THRU 12/22/2023 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Rule 4102.1, 4102.3(6), 4120.4, 4120.8 Anthony Urbanowicz as trainer of record for the horse "Rocks Fantasy" 5th place finisher in the 6th race on 10/26/2023 is hereby fined the sum of \$2,000.00 and suspended 60 days. Post-race analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive finding for COBALT at a level higher than the allowable threshold. "Rocks Fantasy" is hereby disqualified and placed 8th. All purse monies paid must be returned and redistributed. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the suspension is hereby reduced to 30 days and the fine is reduced to \$1,000.00. The horse "Rocks Fantasy" will be required to submit a negative sample for the above-mentioned substance before being allowed to participate in further racing. During the term of suspension, Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of and access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of participating in any racing in New York during the term of suspension without transfer to other licensee(s) approved by the Judges. (2nd offense in this category in a 365-day period.)

**MR** on 10/26/2023 FINED: \$2,000

> FULL - 60 DAYS, 12/23/2023 THRU 2/20/2024 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Rule 4102.1, 4102.3(6), 4120.4, 4120.8 Anthony Urbanowicz as trainer of record for the horse "Big Money Mike" 7th place finisher in the 8th race on 10/26/2023 is hereby fined the sum of \$4,000.00 and suspended 120 days. Post-race analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive finding for COBALT at a level higher than the allowable threshold. "Big Money Mike" is hereby disqualified and placed 8th. All purse monies paid must be returned and redistributed. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the suspension is hereby reduced to 60 days and the fine is reduced to \$2,000.00. The horse "Big Money Mike" will be required to submit a negative sample for the above-mentioned substance before being allowed to participate in further racing. During the term of suspension, Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of and access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by Mr. Urbanowicz will be denied the privilege of participating in any racing in New York during the term of suspension without transfer to other licensee(s) approved by the Judges. (3rd offense in this category in a 365-day period.)

WELCH, ROGER S

BEECHER, IL

**YOB 1963** 

**Ind** on 8/11/2023

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from TELLMEITMATTERS, trained by Roger Welch, following its first-place finish in the tenth race at the Indiana State Fair (Indianapolis) on 8/11/23 contained Phenylbutazone exceeding the allowable level in accordance with the standard used in the Indiana County Fair Races as prescribed by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission Rules, 71 IAC 8-1-4.2. Roger Welch was advised of this positive test and of his rights to split sample testing. Trainer Welch chose to send the split sample for testing and the sample confirmed the level of Phenylbutazone. Trainer Welch is hereby ordered a fine in the amount of \$1,000. TELLMEITMATTERS is disqualified and the purse money won is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish.

# PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M

**CUMBERLAND, ME** 

**YOB 1998** 

**Stga** on 11/11/2023

FINED: \$500

# **INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

In the 2nd race at Saratoga Raceway, while driving #3 Chip Walther, Mr. Athearn did fail to keep a line in each hand while using the whip before the 3/4 pole. In addition Mr. Ahtearn failed to keep his hands in front of his shoulders while using the whip. Matthew Athearn is fined \$500.00 and suspended three days (driving only), 11/28,11/20 and 11/30/2023.

**CUSHING, RONALD L** 

**ALBION, ME** 

**YOB 1964** 

**PRc** on 11/16/2023

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/21/2023 THRU 11/23/2023

## **INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b)8(C)3, Penn National Gaming 2023 Horsemen's Rule Guide. On 11/16/2023 at PRC, while driving No.5 DUPLICATED N in Race 5, driver Ronald Cushing did use his whip in an exaggerated manner while using other than wrist and elbow action. (2nd offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Cushing is hereby fined the sum of \$500.00 and is also suspended from driving only for a period of three days beginning 11/21/2023 through and including 11/23/2023. Subsequent violation of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition.

# **SUTTON, JOSHUA**

# **CLARKSVILLE, OH**

**YOB 1982** 

**DTN** on 11/22/2023

FINED: \$300

# **INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #6 Universal during the fourth quarter of race 5 on 11/22/23 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Sutton did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. This is Mr. Sutton's first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Sutton is fined \$500, or \$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Sutton has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALLARD, SIMON
PHL on 11/12/2023

GILBERTSVILLE, PA

**YOB 1982** 

FINED: \$200

### FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL MAHOPAC, NY **YOB 1977** 

**M** on 11/3/2023 FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE **YOB 1976** 

**DD** on 11/16/2023 FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

PHL on 11/3/2023 BEYER, TROY C SOUTHAMPTON, NJ **YOB 1995** 

FINED: \$200

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

BLUMENFELD, PAUL Fhld on 11/10/2023 **YOB 1960** QUEEN CREEK, AZ

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

CAMPBELL. WINSTON D CUMBERLAND. ME **YOB 1967** 

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/21/2023 THRU 11/23/2023 **PRc** on 11/16/2023

HORSE PLACED 6

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

CECERE, DOMENICO **ENFIELD, CT YOB 1981** 

**PRc** on 11/16/2023 FINED: \$100

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

**CLEGG, NICK A** NORTHFIELD, OH **YOB 1974** 

**Nfld** on 11/13/2023 FINED: \$100

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION** 

CLEMMONS, BRIAN L **YOB 1970** MIDDLETOWN, OH

**DTN** on 11/22/2023 FINED: \$100

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

COCCIOLONE, CARL R MONESSEN, PA **YOB 1956** 

FINED: \$100 **Nfld** on 11/13/2023

**OTHER** 

DAVIS, BILLY J JR **YOB 1986 GUELPH, ON** 

FINED: \$100 **Nfld** on 11/13/2023

**JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS** 

DAY, JAMES E MEDINA, OH **YOB 1996** 

**Nfld** on 11/8/2023 FINED: \$100

### INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

**DUBOIS, TODD E** SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY **YOB 1965** 

**Stga** on 11/13/2023 FINED: \$100

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

**FARMER, WYATT M YOB 2005** TOLEDO, OH

**DTN** on 11/22/2023 FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 9

PASSING LANE VIOLATION

**GALE, TRUMAN E VERNON, NY YOB 1989** 

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/22/2023 THRU 11/24/2023 **VD** on 11/17/2023

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

EATON, OH **YOB 1978** 

GILLENWATER, MARK D
DTN on 11/20/2023 FINED: \$100

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION** 

PRc on 11/16/2023 **GRAY, ALICIA E** SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY **YOB 1978** 

FINED: \$400

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

KREISER, CORY NORTHFIELD, OH **YOB 1993** 

**Nfld** on 11/14/2023 FINED: \$100

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK

**Nfld** on 11/14/2023 FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION

MANTENO, IL **YOB 1975** 

KRUEGER, MATTHEW W FINED: \$100 **HoP** on 11/16/2023

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION** 

LUX, HERBERT W III HANOVER TWP, PA **YOB 1965** 

**PHL** on 11/3/2023 FINED: \$500

**FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION** 

MEDEIROS, MATTHEW A MONTAGUE, NJ **YOB 1969** 

FINED: \$100 **PRc** on 11/16/2023

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH **YOB 1973** 

**DTN** on 11/20/2023 FINED: \$100

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION** 

MONGIELLO, BRANDON L Fhid on 11/10/2023 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROP	FINED: \$100	YOB 1992
NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J PHL on 11/9/2023 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN	FINED: \$200	YOB 1981
NELSON, RYAN K PRc on 11/16/2023 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION	TEMPLE, ME FINED: \$100 BARN	YOB 1999
PAGE, CHRIS L DTN on 11/17/2023	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1983
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
PANTALEANO, JAMES R PHL on 11/3/2023 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGI	FINED: \$200	YOB 1962
SAUL BEAULIEU, FANNIE L Stga on 11/12/2023 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MARGATE, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
STEVENSON, MICHAEL A CUMB on 11/19/2023 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON	FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
SWARTZENTRUBER, HERMAN J MR on 11/14/2023 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PINE BUSH, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1997
TETRICK, TIM A DD on 11/21/2023 FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN	WOOLWICH TWP, NJ FINED: \$100 A PROPER PACE	YOB 1981
THARPS, DEVON J DTN on 11/17/2023 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOT DTN on 11/21/2023 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF AN	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1993
TRADER, SHANNON M	GREENWOOD, DE	YOB 1974

**PHL** on 11/9/2023

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

FINED: \$200

WATSON, WALLACE R

DRESDEN, ME

**YOB 1970** 

**PRc** on 11/17/2023

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/21/2023 THRU 11/23/2023

HORSE PLACED 7

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL

**YOB 1963** 

**DTN** on 11/18/2023

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 6

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION** 

**WOLFENDEN, ROSS T** 

FELTON, DE

**YOB 1963** 

**DD** on 11/16/2023

FINED: \$300

HORSE PLACED 4

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE